

# GOVERNMENT OF SINDH DIRECTORATE OF ALTERNATIVE ENERGY ENERGY DEPARTMENT

No: DAE/Hydro/01/2025 Dated: 28<sup>th</sup> February, 2025

# REQUEST FOR EXPRESSION OF INTEREEST (EOI) (CONSULTING SERVICES – FIRM SELECTION)

The Directorate of Alternative Energy (DAE), Energy Department, Government of Sindh intends to apply part of the proceeds for hiring consulting services for revalidate the Pre-Feasibility Study for Run of River Hydroelectric Power Project Site Analysis and Selection Report.

### **Description of the Assignment:**

The Directorate of Alternative Energy (DAE), Energy Department, Government of Sindh is seeking services of a well reputed, top tier consulting firm(s) / consultants / organization / consortium for assignment is to revalidate the Pre-Feasibility Study for Run of River Hydroelectric Power Project Site Analysis and Selection Report carried out by ATKINS (available on website www.sindhenergy.gov.pk) in order to explore the potential of Hydro power in Sindh Province. The overall goal of the project is to revalidate the Pre-Feasibility Study for Run of River Hydroelectric Power Project Site Analysis and Selection Report carried out by ATKINS and update the report as per latest technology and trends. The Consulting firm shall plan, organize, coordinate, manage, and supervise its personnel and other essential resources required to complete the Project under the Contract with Directorate of Alternative Energy, Energy Department, Government of Sindh. Moreover, It will be the responsibility of the consulting firm to advise in all respects of the project, including undertaking of technology, data, designs, maps / drawings, financial costs/estimates, Environmental & social aspect, legal review, references, identifying the policy reforms, identifying the concerns of investors, and ensuring the bankability of the study.

Eligibility & Evaluation Criteria and Term of References (TORs) for the assignment Request for Proposal RFP document can be downloaded from <a href="https://www.sindhenergy.gov.pk">www.sindhenergy.gov.pk</a> and <a href="https://www.pprasindh.gov.pk">www.pprasindh.gov.pk</a>

Method of Selection of Consultant: Quality and Cost Base Selection Method

#### Request for Proposal (RFP) Document:

**Issuance:** RFP document can be obtained from the date of publication to 17<sup>th</sup> March, 2025 downloaded from Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority's website or Energy Department's website i.e. <a href="https://www.sindhenergy.gov.pk">www.sindhenergy.gov.pk</a>.

Submission: RFP completed in all aspects must be submitted on 17th march, 2025 till 12:30PM.

Opening: RFP will be opened on 17th march, 2025 till 1:00PM.

## Place of Issuance, Submission, Inquiries & Opening:

**Address:** Energy Department, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, State Life, Building No. 3, Dr. Ziauddin Ahmed Road, Opp. CM House, Karachi.

**Telephone Number:** 02199207144, **Fax:** 02199206276

#### **Terms & Conditions:**

Under the following conditions Request for Proposals will be rejected:

- i. Conditional and telegraphic RFPs;
- ii. RFPs received after specified date and time;
- iii. RFPs submitted by black listed firms; and
- iv. Incomplete RFPs as per instructions given in RFP document

Validity Period: Ninety (90) days

Energy Department, Government of Sindh reserves the right to accept or reject any/ all applications in accordance with the provisions given in SPP Rules, 2010 (Amended 2019).

DIRECTOR ALTERNATIVE ENERGY 021-99206449